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to 1961 is not available. Fresh U.K.
Investments worth Rs. 36·92 crores were approved by the Government of India during the period 1962 to 30th
Septemb<,r, 1965.

(b) No amount was remitted to the U.K. by way of repatriation of capital during the period January to March 1965. fnforln�lion subsequent to March 1965 is not yet available.

(c) Government do not feel that the prospects of British inve�tments in India arc likely to be significantly affected as a consequence of this fa-ct.
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Memo'tandllJII from C.G.H.S. Doc1an

06K. Sllrt D. C. Sllanna: Will the Minister of Ueallll be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tae C.G.H.S. doctora submitted a memorandum to the Prime Minister asking for his inWl"Veiition In their C&IO of service conditions and emolumrnts;
and

( b) if so, the aclion taken in the matter?

The Mbalater of Health (Dr. Suhlla Nayar): (a) and (b). A memorandwn was submitt"d to the Prime M.lnister by some officers of lhc C.,ntral Health Service. II wu represented in the memorandum that there should be no qualifying test for promotion trom Class fl of the C.H.S. to General Duty Medical Officers Class I Grade. Thia matter had b<>en considered by the Govcrnrneut. ut Indio earller •nd tt was decided that os a rule th�re llhould be a qualifyin.l.! test with c1 view to en·
suring in doctors promoted to Class I a certain minimum ner�ssary proft�-
1lona1 competence .

Cn!dlt to Sudan

•m. Sllrl Yuhpal Slnrb: Will the Minister o"f Finance b� plea.•ed to ltatt':

(a) whether the discu.,ion with th�
Government of Sudan to extend ,, credit of Rs. 5 crores for setting up industries has been 6nali11Cd; and

(b) if so. the terms ond conditions of the credit!

The l)epat1 Mhd9&ff la tlle lllJalnry of Pin.- (Sllrl ..._.._ar Salaa>:
(a) and (b). No, Sir. The terma and conditio111 of the credit are yet to b<>
1ettled.
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&evlet Aid for Power Generatloa

•na. Sbri Buappa:
lillrl D. C. Sharma:
Shrlmatl Malmoona Sultan:

Will the Minister of Jrrlrat.ion and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India's power g�neratwn is going w b�
assisted by Sovit'l Union on a big scale in the near future; Mnd

(b) if so. to what extent?

The Minister or lrrlratlon and Power
(Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) and (b). Two
power generating schemes viz. Neyvoll Thermal Power Station Stage Ill and the Lower Silcru Hydcl Project have been planned for ussistance from U.S.S.R. An ai:recmcnt has been reached with U.S.S.R. in regard to Uie preparation of working drawings by U.S.S.R. tor Neyveli Stage TII involving un amount of Rs. 25 lakhs to be cc:,vercd against the savings under the exi!'linl! credits. The foreign exchange amounting to approximately Rs. 36 lakhs has also been provided under the U.S.S.R. Trade A.l!reement for Import of steel for the project. A•
regards Lower Sileru Project, the nature of assistance and what equipment should be obtained from U.S.S.R. and what from the indigenous sources, are not yet dedded.

The Hardwar Factory ot Bharat
Heavy Electricals which is being established wiUi U.S.S.R. assistance is expect•d to develop the capacity to manufacture plant and equipment for the thermal and hydro-electric power ftlations.

vi..... aa caue of Dt9eue

811. Sllrl Bart Vllhall X-th:
Will the Minister of Bealda be pl-eel to ,tate:

(al wtteth,rr It ia a taot 1tlat 1Clt11U. tic reeearch bu estelllllh.cl that Iha
\aclllua or vlnl u not nee-Uy •r prbnarlly the cau•tlve agent of
....... in l2le ·- orpnlaD;

(b) it so, what the positive, definitive result of research in that field
1,oinls to; and

(c) the details o! research being conduck<I in India on that problem?

The lllinh'ter Of Health <Dr. Suohila Nayu): Ca) and (b). Diseases in human beings are the result ot a variety of causes such as para.sites, metabolic disorders, malnutrition, etc., and not necessarily due to bacteria and virua.

(cl The following are some ot the important research centres whtte research work in the concerned fields is in progres:-

(i) Virus Research Centre, Poona.

(ii) Nut.rilion tResearoh Laboratories, Hyderabad.

(iii) Central Research Institute, Ka­
snuli.

(iv) National Institute for Communk::ible Di.se:,.ses, Delhi.

Research work on various aspects or the"" problems is also undertaken in the Mcdir31 Colleges where facl­
ltt ;,,s for Post-Graduate research f.XiSt.
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(11') !ff{ �. «r rn �ITT 'l>rri
m .,,.� ,slffliir ir. f<fli� tfirt ""'!;ft
,r,rii�r r.t .rr u..<'fr t '

f4ffl "�""1f ii '3'q,t,i; ( If(; uif;�
fflf) : ('I>) .fr � I 'l"T'f /ff,: � ttlft
�'lffl famii t •m.srrr.r mr.n
,m ,;-r :;rr;rr i 1

(•) !ff,.. JI§ rm, '!Irr ri .,.
tr ':I') m>wlf f«IITr '!i:'I f'l"ffl'OT flff'l'f'f)
if; �ITT< �414 llfir..n::r '3'� 'U.r­
�'ftqfll" it W'l>TO: tfir ll'1'<Q' 'I>< �<'IT i
llT '11'1"':<f 'l"�'i'f � 30 fH � wn: f-.efr
�-If, it;- ;;rf'{lt <"Im ff.<IT �

(11) .fr, 'l"{r 1

(11') lfi 'fffir fa {r 'l'i!l' {RIT I

itrr-� 111) '{f'IRT

* 611,  "' fq� ll'ml" ;
"' "�rt l'l1ll' �,-.r
'TI -.:)o 'ff o 'mff :

rn f� >rar � iraf.l' '!fr f>'1'T
'f.tir far

(if) W !rof.TT '!_Irr f'!f rfo ?NI
sm it.- qfnrf'ITTl!"T ,mi t qit "''r
'()If.it t r.-.it �I§ lf.rliu(r rn qi: r�
� "<if i, ;

(•l :m ;m,r �r ii t" � ii
� if; '!'ill' 'ff"if,fi rr >fr f,r,rr,: fm
f'l>IIT '111T 'fl; ll"il'.

(11) m �. "' 1trr mf.f m
,m'i 'fir qa\ � fr.f.t ii; � m �

;mit <IT � p
ml lill"'1r it ffl1ft (� �

'"I) : (lf>), (•) 'lff,: (<r) .  'l<""f
lf>Tl!l'l'T <�it.ftaro: �>: rr 31r 'Rlf
� t ,3,f 'JI' .... -.If! W'f1f W'flr � �
� t I � ,ft ;ftfir lit t � 1ITi �

flffl �f<fl !fir f1 ,r,r -Tiif, i,r,) HU fi:-il' :irf.f "rill 'It-ii �: �f4 !fir ifri1r'11')
t ,;r;n- '(ll"r :;;-rq ,.,.,. '!� a'fr fir.nor
t fllVfq f'f'ilfvii �rn 'l«'fl•m"' ""'f'lfT
t "'!f'(lf fi«nur ,r;r """" !R'tr farin
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Loan to Ceylon
•61!. Sbrl P. C. Bor-h:

Sbrl Mohammed Koya:
Sbrl HlmalalnJka:
Sbrl Ramesh,,., Taatla:

Will the Mlnister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is n fact that India hos offered a short term loan of Rs.
20 million to Ceylon in order to enable the later to buy consumer goods from India;

(b) if so, the terms of the loon; and

( c) the specific items to be supplied to Ceylon under the arrangement and to what extent?

The Deput7 Mlnlrter In tke Mlnl.ltry of Finance (Sbrl Rame&bwar Sab11):
(a) Some such credit is under cons&ideration.

(b) and (c). The credit is intended to rover purchase of consumer goods and the items and the terms are under necotiation.

ho6ta B,epatrtatecl to U.K. •1 urtalll lnd119trl•

•111. 8brl R. N. Mlllterjee: Will the Mlnlater of PluACe be pleaaed to llate:

(a> the total amount repatriat.ed to the U.K. by way of prottt, from 111H
11P-to-date;

(b) the prollta repatriated from
�lepm., pl&ncat.lon and manu!Ac­
,turin& izl!l� .. aaparatel7;
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(c) the amollnt re-invested in India from the pro6ta and mainly In which industries; and

(d) the total profits earned ,by the British Companies working in India ond registered both in India and in the U.K.?

The Depaty Mlnls1er In the Mlnbl­
try of Plaanee (Shrl Ramesbwar Sahu): (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table o! the Lok Sabha as soon as it is available.

Pakistan's Protest on allered stoPl)a(e of Water

061'. Sbrl Vlshwa Natb Pandey:
Will the Minister o! lrrlptlon and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ls a !act 'that the

Pakistan Government hove protested to the Indian Government and the World Bunk on the stoppage ot water agreed under the Indus &sin Water tn:aty; and

(b) if :.o, Govcrnn-icnt•s reaction thereto?

Tbe Mlnblter of lrrl1ation and Power (Dr. K.. L, B&o): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The allegations made by Pakistan regarding stoppage or reduction of water are abeolutely unfounded
•nd contrary to facts.

Investment Guarantee A1reemut with U.S.A.

•&15. Sbrl Hlmat.•lnrka:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shrl Rameshwar TanUa:
Sbrl P. C. B4r60Ab:

Will the Mini<ter o! Finance be pleased to state:

<•l w'>ether it has been decided to ('Xtend lhe period of the Investment aiuarantee agreement with the United
States:

(b) whether it i.s propo•ed to enlarge the S<'OPe of agreement to 'In·

elude risks arising from wars and revolutions to provide adequate safeguards of fort>ign investments; and

(c) if so, the details of the proposal and the steps taken to implement the same?

� Deputy Minister iu the Ministry of Fina.nee <Sbri Ramesbwar Sahu>: (a) The two Agre·ementa entered into with the Government of U.S.A. on the I� September. 1957
and 7th December. 1959 to cover in·
conveTtibility of currency and loss through exprOJ)riation, respt>ctively, are not tor a specific period but are binding till they are revoked. The extension of the period of these ln'Ves­
ment Guarantee Agreements. therefore. does not arise.

(b) and (c). The .proposal is under
,regotiation between the two Governments and it is hopecl that an Agreement wili be signed shortly.

Credit at Concessional Rates to Border Districts of Punjab

•&16. Dr. L. M, Slngbvi:
Shrl Yasbpal Slngb:

Will the Minister of �nance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Governor of the Reserve Bank of India has written to the vorious 11<:heduled banks to make credit available at a concessional rate to borrowers in speci6ed border districts for reh•blli­
tating industry and trade in the affected areas:

(bl whether the scheduled banks have taken any steps:

( c) if so, the names of the banks and the details o! the steps taken by them; and

(d) whether nny further action is proposed to be taken by the Reserve Bank in this conn�ction?

Tbe Depaty Minister In the Mlals­
try of 1'1nance (Sbri Ram-war
Sahu): Ca) Yes.
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(b) The ban.ks have agreed to provide credit facilities to the extent necessary.

(c) A statement showing the names of the principal banks is eiven below The local agents of these banks have been asked to ensure that all normal banking facilities will continue to be available and that in particular applications for new Joans or for an increase in the limits in respect of existing Joans will be sanctioned freely.

Names of the banks add.n!ssed by the Governor.

t. Bank of Baroda.
2. Bank of India.
3. Central Bank of India.
4. United Commercial Bank.
S. Punjab National Bank.
6. National and Grindlays Bank.
7. State Bank of India.
( b J The Reserve Bank is in close touch with the banks which are operating in the border areas. If any major complaint or difficulties are brought to the Reserve Bank's notice, the question of taking further action, if any, will be considered.

*617, oft (Jo lflo �
w mf ri<ft � lfffT'I' �1 t,<rr
�q f,r, :

(ir.) w '3"I' 'f.l '{'f';J'lf fl.ffl iif<flfi
� � i\' �l ( I )  miif 'fi' l!ITII�
ffl"'"'1<n 'f,I � � 'f.Pi'P'll'I � "'"
'if"PJl?f; lf� ( 2) TT;;ifi � illll'�
'lit 'l'tf"'f f'f>'f lf'f.'1'1: f'l'lll .wt, �
� q 'f;)'f mr,(r,f ff ,ft ; •:flT
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mf """- if n,tift ("" m�
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�1 �1 ,r.effflf rn 111f� t lfr.J'i If<
m'frn '1ft 'ft �,, w �.z ti -Ji
� ff�l>T 'f,I lfm'Tffif f� lfll'l ll'I

Subsidy In Power ltate9 for Arrleal-
ture

0618. Shrl Sldlleehwar .Prasad:
Shrl Vlshwa Nath Pandey:
Sbrl Klndar Lal:
Shrl Muthlab:

Will the Minister of Jrri1atlon and Power be pleased to st-ate:

(a) whether it is a tact that Government have decided to subsidize the power rates for agrlcullural uses;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether any decision ha• been taken lo treat agriculture u an lnduatry?

The Minister of Jrriptlon and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) and (b).
A proposal is at present under consideration to provide subsidy on electricity rates for agricultural purposes in exces• of 12 paise per unit to be shared between the Centre and the States concerned In the ratio of 50:50.

(c) No, Sir.

Rise In Prices in Delbl

•szo. Shrl P. c. Borooab:
Shrl Sldhe,obwar Prasad:
Shrl D. C. Sbarma:

Will the Minlsl�r o! Flaaace be pleased to stale:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact that the prices of aU ca.s.entiaJ com·.nodities in the Capitol have considerably -uen durin1 the month of November, 1905;

(b) i! so, the extent o! Increase in the> prices of various e11enti1I H�m.1;
and
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(c) the steps contemplated to bring them dowu?

Tht Oeputy Minister In the Millistry of Finance (Shrl Rameslnnr Sahu): (al to (c). A statement i:iving the required inCormation is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Librar11. See No. LT-5287 /65].

U.N. Team Report on Family l'Janllillr

•&:n. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 229 on the 26th August, 1965 and
state:

(a) the progress mnde by the United Nations team on family plan­
niu� in submitting its report; "'n,j

( b) the broad outlines of the report, if sulnnitted?

The Minister or Health (Dr. Susblla Nayar): (a) The U.N. Team has prepared a preliminary draft report.
The Government have not yet received their final report.

(b) Docs not arise.

U.S. Ald

•a22. Sbrl IAdraJlt Gupta:
Dr . .Raaen Sen:
Shrl Dlnen Bbattacbaeya:

Will the Minister of Finance be plca•ed to state:

(a) whether it ._ a fact that U.S.A. have demanded certain assurances trom India as a pre-<:<>ndltlon for resu.ming I.heir full economic aid pro-
1r1mme;

(b) if so, the nature of assurances aought; and.

t c) Government'• reaction there­
'lo!

Tbe M1Bllller el JllaaDce (111,rt T. T.
JtrtaUamacblt}: (a) No Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arl.le.

Cut Ill Imports Under PL UG

•6%3. Shrl YubpaJ Slnfh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government h"Jve decided to cut down the imports of certain commodities other than foodgrains under PL 400;

(b) if so, the reasons theref.!r: and

(c) what will be its repercusslona on the Indian economy?

The Deputy Minister In the Mlnlstry of Finance (Shrl Rameshwar Sahu): (a) The matter is still under consideration.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Public Seem Project•

1051. Shrl Kolla Ven.kalah: Will the Minister ot Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the public sector projects whkh hove been completed at co�ts more !han the original estimate.,;
during the Third Five Year Plan so f':ir;

(b) the total increase in cost in each case; and

(c) the reasons for the Increase Ill the original estimate,?

TIie Mlnlater or Ftaance (Shrl T. T.
Krishnamaebarl): (a) to (c). The information is being collected.

Sas-Ion of IIG1lalal' Sdl-
1618. Shrl Llnfa BeU7:

8l!rl &OIM Vt!!�;
Will the Minister of Worb

Boualnir Ii<,. pleased to atate:
....

(a) whether Government propoee to suspend the howlnt schemta In view of the emerpney;

(b) If ao, the total coat of the
,ch- to be .� in dl1taut
Stai.a;

